Minutes of Regular Meeting Of Homecroft Town Council

September 29th, 2015 - 7:00 P.M. Perry Township Government Center 4925 S. Shelby Street Indianapolis, IN 46227

Present: Mrs. Kyle Jones - Council President Mr. Rex Joseph - Town Attorney

Mr. Tim Eickhoff - Council Member Mr. John Ryan - Police Chief

Mr. David Hanson - Clerk/Treasurer Mr. John Ludlow - Council Member

Mr. Zachary Frizzell - Council Member

President Jones called the meeting to order, and the Pledge of Allegiance was recited.

The *Clerk/Treasure's report* was first on the agenda.

A motion was made by Mr. Eickhoff to approve the September 29th with corrections to the number of signs purchased for the town for the 2015 council meeting minutes. It was seconded by Mr. Ludlow. The motion carried.

A motion was made by Mr. Eickhoff to approve the Claims for September. Mr. Ludlow seconded the motion. The motion carried.

A motion to accept resolution 15.3 was motioned by Mr. Eickhoff and seconded by Mr. Frizzell

Public Comments – John Wessler voice concerns on the property at 6800 block of Homestead concerning the lack of maintenance of this area. Chief Ryan will follow up with this concern.

Public Works Report – John Ludlow motioned to make some clamps for Sign Company for the signs and was motioned by Mr. Frizzell and seconded by Eickhoff.

Special Projects Report – Zach brought survey results to the meeting for the solicitation to the meeting. These results will be posted on Nextdoor and the city website.

Police Department Report – Chief Ryan has requested \$400 for Halloween and Mr. Eichhoff motioned to spend this amount. It was seconded by Mr. Frizzell. The motion carried. Body cameras were discussed.

The band contest is taking place this coming weekend at the High School. There are at least 10 bands coming.

One of the cars is getting a vinyl wrap for \$1,900. Mr. Eickhoff made a motion to spend this amount on the car. Mr. Frizzell seconded the motion. The motion carried.

Other Old/New Business- Kyle has submitted letters for those that donated to National Night out to those that provided service for the event.

Kyle sent a letter to the zoning board concerning the request on Southport Road and Madison.

A motion to adjourn the meeting was made by Mr. Eickhoff @ 7:36 PM and it was seconded by Mr. Ludlow. The motion passed.	
Barbara "Kyle" Jones	David Hanson
Homecroft Town Council President	Homecroft Clerk/Treasurer